

RST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: UKHR

P.-S.

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 03(05)2025/UKL-PS

Date and time of FIR: 28/05/2025 9.30 AM

Sl. No.		Acts	Sections
1.	BNS		318(4)

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: not known

Date from: January 2025

Time Period:

Time from: not known

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 28/05/2025

Time: 8.30 AM

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 08 Date & Time: 28/05/2025 at 8.30 AM

- 4. Type of information: Complaint report
- 5. Place of occurrence:
- (a) Direction and distance from PS: 5 Km (South)

Beat No.

- (b) Address: near District Hospital, Awungtang
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant / Informant:
- (a) Name: Yokshim Mahak
- (b) Father's name: Late Shimreisa Mahak
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 1984

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No. 7276 3967 4247

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN Manipur Police

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.	I.I.F -
1.			

(h) Occupation: Government employee

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Rayotang, Ukhrul, Manipur
2	Permanent address	Ngainga village, Ukhrul, Manipur

(j) Phone number: 6009503892

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
	Abij Uddin			.Lalbalu Mahonpur,
1				Ramkrishna Nagar,
				Karimganj district,
				Assam-788166

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
	Cash			2.50,000/-
1				Account the same of the same o

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-). Rs. 2,50,000/-

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	

First Information contents:

One Yokshim Mahak of Ngainga village, Ukhrul presently residing in Rayotang, Ukhrul district, Manipur reported to this PS that one Abij Uddin(appx. 25 yrs) who is a motor vehicle mechanic in Mona workshop located at Awungtang, Hungpung borrowed an amount of Rs. 2.5 lakhs in the month of January 2025 by promising to return the amounts by 1st week of May with an interest of 10% per month. However when approached for repayment, he failed to pay the interest. He told that he will return the full amount by August/September 2025 and promised to pay a higher interest for delay. Yesterday, complainant came to know from social media reports that Abij Uddin is suspected to be involved in a murder case and has ran away from Ukhrul. Complainant in utter shock knowing that he was cheated of his hard earned money. He beg the authority to take legal action and do justice to him by arresting the fraudster and recover back his money at the earliest.

Hence the complaint case under GD entry No. 08/UKL-PS/2025 dated 28/05/2025 is converted to regular FIR No. 03(05)2025/UKL-PS U/s 318(4) BNS

- 12. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Ngashanhao Sareo

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No.

to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: On point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: B K Riyang

Rank: Asst. Sub-Inspector

Lecens

No:

13. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

Officer-in-ci Ukhrul Police Ukhrul District II

Date: 28/05/2025

To

The Officer-in-Charge, Ukhrul Police Station.

Sub: Complaint against Abij Uddin for Cheating

Sir.

This is to report that one person by name Abij Uddin(appx. 25 yrs) who is a motor vehicle mechanic in Mona workshop located at Awungtang, Hungpung borrowed from me an amount of Rs. 2.5 lakhs in the month of January 2025 by promising to return the amounts by 1st week failed to pay the interest of 10% per month. However when I approached him for repayment, he and promised to pay a higher interest for delay. Yesterday, I came to know from social media reports that he is suspected to be involved in a murder case and has ran away from Ukhrul. I take legal action and do justice to me by arresting the fraudster and recover back my money at the earliest.

Your kind attention by taking prompt action will be highly appreciated.

OHIGE OF THE OFFICE OF THE OFF

Yours faithfully,

Mr. Yokshim Mahak, 41 years, S/o (L) Shimreisa Mahak of Rayotang, Ukhrul.

Contact No.6009503592.

Shis report is treated as als 3/8(4) ENS

THE NO. Server S